NEW YORK CITY
TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting
October 30, 2019

Present:

Jacques Jiha, Acting Chair/ Commissioner
William Heinzen, Acting Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner

Bill Aguado, Commissioner

Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner

Christopher Wilson, General Counsel

1. Acting Chairperson Jiha called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m. with Commissioners
Heinzen, Kest, Aguado, Sorrentino and Mitchell present.

2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (August 7, 2019 Commission meeting). The
minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes
were approved by a unanimous vote.

3. ltem 4 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission
by Christopher Wilson, General Counsel. The following bases were presented for

consideration:
NEW (1
B03265 Tijuana Car Service No. 1, Inc
RENEWALS (58)
B02937 Access Transportation Group, LLC
B01470 Aguila Car & Limo Corporation/Dba: Velotax Car Service
B02219 All Queens Car & Limousine Inc./ Dba: Car On Time
B01362 American Base No.1 Inc.
B01452 Areas Transp Inc
B01745 Azuay Corporation/ Dba: Caribe Car Service
B01051 B QN C/S Corp
B01629 BBA Management Inc./ Dba: United Car & Limo Service
B01280 Bensonhurst Ride Inc.
B00900 Big Q Car Sve. Inc.

B0OO171 Curb Transportation Services LLC.



B01061
B01066
B01424
B01065
B01821
B01386
B01454
B00955
B02138
B00919
B01717
B02111
B01811
B01510
B01300
B00337
B00419
B02249
B01700
B00811
B01730
B01389
B02614
B00972
B01392
B02653
B00196
B01282
B01436
B01768
B01364
B02613
B01039
B02245
B01088
B01600
B01306
B00652
B00653
B01069
B00756
B00375
B01432
B01145
B01056
B01721
B00248

Dat Radio Disp Inc

Dominicana Rad Disp Inc

Eagle Car & Limo Lt

El Barrio's Car Service LLC

Empire Transportation Service Inc.

Fenix Premium Corp.

Freedom Limo & Car Service

Golden-Town Car & Limousine Service Inc
Guadalupana Car Limo, Inc

Harlem Cars Inc.

High Class Bronx Limo C/S Corp

Huang Hou Car Services Inc./Dba: Huang Hou Car Services Inc.
Ivoire Limo Inc.

JPAN Transportation Inc/Dba: Parsons Car Service
Kennedy Rad Disp Inc

Kew Gardens Enterprises Inc.

Koop Dispatching Inc.

La Raza Car Service, Inc.

Linden Express Car Services Inc.

Llama Limo C/S Corp/Dba: Metrogreen Car Service
Lucky Express Corporation/Dba: Good Luck Car Svce
Metro Luxury Inc

Mexico La New Poblanita Express Inc.

N.J.M. Inc/Dba: Mid Island Car Svce

New American Class L/C Service Corp.

New College Car Svce Inc

New Easy Way Radio Disp Inc

New Lots C/S Inc

New Pronto Transp Inc

New Superior Radio Grp Corp

NY Atlixco Car Service Inc

NYC Star Limousine & Car Services Corp/ Dba: Nys Car Service
NYC Wheels Car Service Inc./Dba: Communicare Car Service
Oceana Car And Limo

Paisa 2 Car And Limousine Service Inc

R & N Car Service Inc/ Dba: Everywhere Car Service
R N D Transportation, Inc./ Dba: Malones Car Svce
Rescue C/S Inc

Royal Car & Limo Service Inc

RPO Car And Limousine Service Inc.

T & S Hillside Inc./ Dba: Red Cap Car Service

The Excellent C/S Inc

Tovar Transportation Inc

Ultra Radio Disp Inc

Unity Car & Limo Inc.

W.K. Car & Limo Service Inc

Yellowstone Transportation Inc./Dba: Yes Car Service



RENEWAL & CHANGE OF LOCATION (4)

B00056 Transit Private Car Service Inc.

B00030 Tremont Dispatching Corp

B01651 U.P.S. Radio Dispatch Corp./ Dba: Wireless Car Service
BO1109 United Exp C/L Svce

CHANGE OF LOCATION (1)

B0O1710 79 Masada IlI, Inc./Dba: Masada 111
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (2)
B00170 Emunah Car Service Inc

The Metro Marine Car Service Inc/Dba:
B01079 Marine Limo & Car Service

BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL

NEW (1)
B03224 C-Transit Inc.

RENEWAL (2)

B01244 Masada Il C/L Svc Inc
B01674 NEW PUEBLA CAR & LIMOUSINE
SERVICE INC.

4. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval.
The motion passed unanimously.

5. Item 5, proposing to amend taxicab vehicle specifications for accessible vehicles that are placed
into service as a taxicab, by allowing additional models to be used. The following people
testified on the matter: Edith Everett; Rita Salzman; Shelley Binder; Brent Caswell.

6. Item 6, proposing rules which would amend and add provisions to the existing rules governing
Medallion Broker Licenses in Chapter 62 as well as the rules governing Taxicab Agent
Licenses in Chapter 63 of Title 35 of the Rules of the City of New York. Jason Gonzalez,
Assistant General Counsel presented on the proposed rules. The following people testified on
the matter: Peter M. Mazer, MTBOT; Mouhamadeu Aliyu, NYTWA; Jacob Policano;
Committee for Taxi Safety.

meeting was adjourn approximately 10:50 a.m.
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