NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting October 30, 2019

Present:

Jacques Jiha, Acting Chair/Commissioner
William Heinzen, Acting Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner
Bill Aguado, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner

Christopher Wilson, General Counsel

- 1. Acting Chairperson Jiha called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m. with Commissioners Heinzen, Kest, Aguado, Sorrentino and Mitchell present.
- 2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (August 7, 2019 Commission meeting). The minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.
- 3. Item 4 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission by Christopher Wilson, General Counsel. The following bases were presented for consideration:

NEW (1)

B03265

Tijuana Car Service No. 1, Inc

RENEWALS (58)

B02937	Access Transportation Group, LLC
B01470	Aguila Car & Limo Corporation/Dba: Velotax Car Service
B02219	All Queens Car & Limousine Inc./ Dba: Car On Time
B01362	American Base No.1 Inc.
B01452	Areas Transp Inc
B01745	Azuay Corporation/ Dba: Caribe Car Service
B01051	B Q N C/S Corp
B01629	BBA Management Inc./ Dba: United Car & Limo Service
B01280	Bensonhurst Ride Inc.
B00900	Big Q Car Svc. Inc.
B00171	Curb Transportation Services LLC.

D01061	D . D . II . D
B01061	Dat Radio Disp Inc
B01066	Dominicana Rad Disp Inc
B01424	Eagle Car & Limo Lt
B01065	El Barrio's Car Service LLC
B01821	Empire Transportation Service Inc.
B01386	Fenix Premium Corp.
B01454	Freedom Limo & Car Service
B00955	Golden-Town Car & Limousine Service Inc
B02138	Guadalupana Car Limo, Inc
B00919	Harlem Cars Inc.
B01717	High Class Bronx Limo C/S Corp
B02111	Huang Hou Car Services Inc./Dba: Huang Hou Car Services Inc.
B01811	Ivoire Limo Inc.
B01510	JPAN Transportation Inc/Dba: Parsons Car Service
B01300	Kennedy Rad Disp Inc
B00337	Kew Gardens Enterprises Inc.
B00419	Koop Dispatching Inc.
B02249	La Raza Car Service, Inc.
B01700	Linden Express Car Services Inc.
B00811	
B01730	Llama Limo C/S Corp/Dba: Metrogreen Car Service
B01730 B01389	Lucky Express Corporation/Dba: Good Luck Car Svce
	Metro Luxury Inc
B02614	Mexico La New Poblanita Express Inc.
B00972	N.J.M. Inc/Dba: Mid Island Car Svce
B01392	New American Class L/C Service Corp.
B02653	New College Car Svce Inc
B00196	New Easy Way Radio Disp Inc
B01282	New Lots C/S Inc
B01436	New Pronto Transp Inc
B01768	New Superior Radio Grp Corp
B01364	NY Atlixco Car Service Inc
B02613	NYC Star Limousine & Car Services Corp/ Dba: Nys Car Service
B01039	NYC Wheels Car Service Inc./Dba: Communicare Car Service
B02245	Oceana Car And Limo
B01088	Paisa 2 Car And Limousine Service Inc
B01600	R & N Car Service Inc/ Dba: Everywhere Car Service
B01306	R N D Transportation, Inc./ Dba: Malones Car Svce
B00652	Rescue C/S Inc
B00653	Royal Car & Limo Service Inc
B01069	RPO Car And Limousine Service Inc.
B00756	T & S Hillside Inc./ Dba: Red Cap Car Service
B00375	The Excellent C/S Inc
B01432	Tovar Transportation Inc
B01145	Ultra Radio Disp Inc
B01056	Unity Car & Limo Inc.
B01721	W.K. Car & Limo Service Inc
B01721 B00248	
D00270	Yellowstone Transportation Inc./Dba: Yes Car Service

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF LOCATION (4)

B00056 Transit Private Car Service Inc. B00030 Tremont Dispatching Corp

B01651 U.P.S. Radio Dispatch Corp./ Dba: Wireless Car Service

B01109 United Exp C/L Svce

CHANGE OF LOCATION (1)

B01710

79 Masada III, Inc./Dba: Masada III

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (2)

B00170

Emunah Car Service Inc

The Metro Marine Car Service Inc/Dba:

B01079

Marine Limo & Car Service

BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL

NEW (1)

B03224

C-Transit Inc.

RENEWAL (2)

B01244

Masada II C/L Svc Inc

B01674

NEW PUEBLA CAR & LIMOUSINE

SERVICE INC.

- 4. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval. The motion passed unanimously.
- 5. Item 5, proposing to amend taxicab vehicle specifications for accessible vehicles that are placed into service as a taxicab, by allowing additional models to be used. The following people testified on the matter: Edith Everett; Rita Salzman; Shelley Binder; Brent Caswell.
- 6. Item 6, proposing rules which would amend and add provisions to the existing rules governing Medallion Broker Licenses in Chapter 62 as well as the rules governing Taxicab Agent Licenses in Chapter 63 of Title 35 of the Rules of the City of New York. Jason Gonzalez, Assistant General Counsel presented on the proposed rules. The following people testified on the matter: Peter M. Mazer, MTBOT; Mouhamadeu Aliyu, NYTWA; Jacob Policano; Committee for Taxi Safety.

7. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:50 a.m.

Christopher C. Wilson

General Counsel

2/3/500

Date